## BILL NO. 20-115

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI FOR THE STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM ON CALL WORK ZONE ENFORCEMENT FOR THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND CONTAINING AN EMERGENCY CLAUSE.

WHEREAS, the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission has authorized funds to be used to support Statewide Transportation Improvement Program On Call Work Zone Enforcement activities within the City of Lee's Summit for a term of five years beginning July 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City's Police Department desires to provide additional safety to those individuals working, and motorists navigating through, work zones and has indicated its willingness and ability to provide such work zone enforcement; and

WHEREAS, providing additional safety through law enforcement activity in work zones is directly related to the immediate preservation of public peace, property, health and safety; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Lee's Summit to approve the intergovernmental agreement to obtain such funding for the on call work zone enforcement program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission and the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri for the on call work zone enforcement program funding, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved, and the Mayor is authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby declares this Ordinance to be an emergency ordinance and may be passed on its day of introduction in order to immediately preserve public peace, property, health and safety through timely provision of law enforcement services within work zones on an as call basis, and is an emergency within the meaning of Section 3.13(f) (1) of the Charter of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

## BILL NO. 20-115

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Beth Murano, Chief Counsel of Public Safety-civil Rights Specialist